
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 24th September, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, C Brown, J Brown, 

S Chamberlain, M Chapman, O Davey 
(Chair), P Faithfull, S Gazzard, D Haggerty, 
A Hall, M Hall (Vice-Chair), M Howe, 

S Smith, E Wragg and K Bloxham 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 13 September 2024 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance of the meeting. One representative can be 

registered to speak on behalf of the Council from 10am on Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

up until 12 noon on Friday, 20 September 2024 by leaving a message on 01395 517525 
or emailing planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk.    

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 Honiton 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/@eastdevoncouncil1/streams
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk


 
Speaking on non-planning application items  
A maximum of two speakers from the public are allowed to speak on agenda items that 

are not planning applications on which the Committee is making a decision (items on 
which you can register to speak will be highlighted on the agenda). Speakers will have 3 

minutes to make their representation. You can register to speak on these items up until 12 
noon, 3 working days before the meeting by emailing 
planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk or by phoning 01395 517525. A member of 

the Democratic Services Team will contact you if your request to speak has been 
successful. 

 
 
 
1 Speakers' list and revised running order for the applications  (Page 4) 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 9) 

 Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 20 August 2024. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 

 

7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 10 - 28) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 23/1258/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  (Pages 29 - 118) 

 Land To The Rear Of Orchard House, Globe Hill, Woodbury EX5 1JP 

 

9 23/1600/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  (Pages 119 - 231) 

 Land Off Globe Hill, Woodbury EX5 1LL  
 

10 24/1051/FUL (Minor) BROADCLYST  (Pages 232 - 250) 

 Unit 10 Mushroom Road, Hill Barton Business Park, Clyst St Mary. 

 

 
 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 

but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 

facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 

which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 

an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


Planning Committee, Tuesday, 24 September 2024 – 10am 

Speakers’ list for the planning applications 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda item 9 

Application number: 23/1600/MOUT (Major) Pages 119 - 231 

Ward: Woodbury & Lympstone 

Address: Land off Globe Hill, Woodbury 

Ward Member: Councillor Ben Ingham / Councillor Geoff Jung 

Objector 
Roger Stokes 

Richard Bagwell 07715 665 071 

Parish Council Representative Richard Ball, Woodbury Parish Council 

Applicant Gary Salter 

Ward Member 
Cllr Ben Ingham 

Cllr Geoff Jung 

Agenda item 8 

Application number: 23/1258/MOUT (Major) Pages 29 - 118 

Ward: Woodbury & Lympstone 

Address: Land to the rear of Orchard House, Globe Hill, Woodbury 

Ward Member: Councillor Ben Ingham / Councillor Geoff Jung 

Objector Tony Bennett 

Parish Council Representative Cllr John Pyne, Woodbury Parish Council 

Agent Dan Trundle 07423 754 569 

Ward Member 
Cllr Ben Ingham 

Cllr Geoff Jung 

Agenda item 10 

Application number: 24/1051/FUL (Minor) Pages 232 - 250 

Ward: Broadclyst 

Address:  Unit 10 Mushroom Road, Hill Barton Business Park, Clyst St Mary 

Ward Member: Councillor Paula Fernley / Councillor Eleanor Rylance 

Committee Ward Member: Councillor Sarah Chamberlain 

Agent Peter Thomas  

page 4

Agenda Item 1



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 20 August 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.05 am and ended at 5.55 pm.  The Committee adjourned for lunch at 
1.50 pm and reconvened at 2.30 pm. 

 
During the meeting brief adjournments took place at 11.33 am and reconvened at 11.45 am and 

4.50 pm and reconvened at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

191    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 16 July 2024 were confirmed as 
a true record. 

 
192    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 199. 23/1269/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY and LYMPSTONE. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of RSPB. 

 
Minute 199. 23/1269/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY and LYMPSTONE. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Members advised of lobbying in respect of 
this application. 

 
193    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 

 
194    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

195    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included two updates.  
The first related to an appeal against an enforcement notice in respect of Higher Wick 
Farm (21/F0358).  Members were advised that as the enforcement notice had not 

specified sufficient information on the alleged breach the Inspector had deemed it invalid. 
 

The second related to an appeal against the refusal of a lawful development certificate in 
respect of Salcombe Regis Camping and Caravan Park (23/0027/CPL) which would 
have allowed the siting a large number of static caravans with unfettered use.  The 

Development Manager was pleased to report that as a result of all the hard work from 
officers representing the council’s position the Inspector had dismissed this appeal which 

was a good result for the council and residents. 
 

196    22/1478/FUL (Minor) SEATON  

 
Applicant: 

page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 20 August 2024 
 

Mr T Sidhu. 
 
Location: 

Axe Valley Mini Travel, 26 Harbour Road, Seaton, EX12 2NA. 
 
Proposal: 

Demolition of existing STC store and bus garage on site to be replaced by 7 residential 

units, 198 square metres of commercial floorspace (Use Class E) and landscaped 
gardens and private parking. 
 

RESOLVED: 

Approved contrary to officer recommendation subject conditions to be agreed by the 

Development Manager in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Ward Members 
which should include: 

1. Not to be used for holiday lettings 

2. Notwithstanding the existing FWEP, prior to commencement a revised FWEP is to 
be prepared and approved. 

3. Permitted Development Rights Class E to be removed to prevent conversion to 
Class C3. 

 

Members considered that the sequential test had been met and that the Flood Warning 
and Evacuation Plan had demonstrated that the development would be safe for its 

lifetime and so was not contrary to Policy EN21 of the East Devon Local Plan. 
 

197    23/1276/MOUT & 23/1271/FUL (Major) DUNKESWELL and 

OTTERHEAD  

 

Applicant: 

Mr R Falle. 

 
Location: 

Land adjacent to Hillcrest, Awliscombe. 

 
Proposal: 

23/1276/MOUT 
Outline planning application for construction of 20 dwellings,village hall and farm shop 
and provision of village green and car parking, seeking approval of access only (matters 

of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved). 
 

23/1271/FUL 
Change of use of agricultural land to form recreation area. 
 

RESOLVED: 

23/1276/MOUT 

Refused in accordance with officer recommendation. 
 
23/1271/FUL 

Approved contrary to officer recommendation with conditions to be agreed by the 
Development Manager in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Ward Members. 

 
Members considered that the proposal was in line with Policy RC 4 (Recreation Facilities 
in the Countryside and Coast) and so would not conflict with the countryside, nature or 

landscape nor would it detract from the amenities of the area. 

page 6



Planning Committee 20 August 2024 
 

 
198    24/0226/FUL & 24/0227/LBC (Minor) BROADCLYST  

 
Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Stewart. 
 
Location: 

Town Tenement Farm, Clyst Hydon, Cullompton, EX15 2NB. 
 
Proposal: 

24/0226/FUL 
Demolition of lean-to structure, proposed part conversion to one residential dwelling with 

garden and associated works and the rebuild, repair and conservation of the existing 
barns. 

 
24/0227/LBC 
Demolition of lean-to structure and the rebuild, repair and conservation of the existing 

barns. 
 
RESOLVED: 

24/0226/FUL 
1. The Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 

2. Approved contrary to officer recommendation subject to planning conditions to be 
agreed by the Development Manager in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and 

Ward Members. 
 
Members considered that the heritage benefits would outweigh the minor conflicts with 

Policy D8 (Re-use of Rural Buildings Outside of Settlements) and the proposal is in line 
with Chapter 16 of the NPPF. 

 
24/0227/LBC 
Approved with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation. 

 
199    23/1269/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY and LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Nick Yeo (3West Strawberry Hill Ltd.) 

 
Location: 

Land south of Meeting Lane, Lympstone. 
 
Proposal: 

Construction of 42 residential units, affordable housing, new vehicular accesses from 
Meeting Lane and Strawberry Lane, associated internal roadways, SUDS features and 

landscaping. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Appropriate Assessment be adopted 
2. Refused contrary to officer recommendation. 

 
Members considered that: 

page 7



Planning Committee 20 August 2024 
 

 The site is located outside the settlement boundary of Lympstone in an 
unsustainable location, distant from local services and without safe pedestrian 

access to services contrary to Strategy 7 and 27. 

 It would have an adverse impact on trees contrary to Policies D1 and D2. 

 Poor layout in particular failure to pepper pot affordable homes throughout the 
development creating a division of social adhesion contrary to Strategy 34. 

 

200    24/1197/PIP (Other) FENITON  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Graham Braddick. 

 
Location: 

Land adjacent to Hamlet House, Nags Head Road, Gittisham. 

 
Proposal: 

Permission in principle application for the conversion of an existing building into a single 
dwelling. 
 

RESOLVED: 

Refused in accordance with officer recommendation. 

 
201    24/0603/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Craig Davies. 

 
Location: 

Beacon Copse, Talaton. 
 
Proposal: 

Erection of 4 x military tents, installation of 20ft container for storage of equipment, 
installation of two person compost toilet. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 

C Brown 
J Brown 
M Chapman 

O Davey (Chair) 
P Faithfull 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 
M Hall (Vice-Chair) 

S Smith 
E Wragg 

page 8



Planning Committee 20 August 2024 
 

K Bloxham 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
M Hartnell 

B Ingham 
G Jung 

T Olive 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Nigel Barrett, Senior Planning Officer 

Jeremy Ebdon, Principal Planning Officer (East) 
Liam Fisher, Senior Planning Officer 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Jamie Quinton, Senior Planning Officer 

Gavin Spiller, Principal Planning Officer (West) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 
S Gazzard 

M Howe 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 

page 9



 
 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 24/0542/FUL Date Received 05.08.2024 
Appellant: Mr Stephen Condell 
Appeal Site: Littlebrook   Venlake End Uplyme  DT7 3SF   
Proposal: Demolition of existing single storey garage and store room, 

erection of two story side extension, and new external 
materials. 

Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/D/24/3349512 

 
 
Ref: 24/0136/FUL Date Received 12.08.2024 
Appellant: Mr David Gillingham 
Appeal Site: Tinkers Barn Payhembury EX14 3JQ     
Proposal: Part garage conversion, first floor extension over existing 

garage and single storey rear extension and the introduction 
of solar panels 

Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/D/24/3349925 

 
 
Ref: 24/0913/PIP Date Received 12.08.2024 
Appellant: Mr Jake Huntley 
Appeal Site: 2 Lime Grove Exmouth EX8 5N
[...]

parking and amenity space and demolition of existing dwelling 
and garage. 

Start Date: 23 August 2024 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 30 August 2024 
Statement Due Date: 27 September 2024 
  
 
App.No: 23/2774/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/D/24/3348516 
Appellant: Mr Alex Watson 
Address: Bramblecot Gate Hawkchurch Devon EX13 5TZ  
Proposal; Addition of detached double garage to property. 
Start Date: 29 August 2024 Procedure: 

Householder 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 5 September 2024 
  
  
 
 

page 27



App.No: 24/0175/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/D/24/3348571 
Appellant: Miss Clare Humphreys 
Address: 58 St Andrews Drive Axminster Devon EX13 5EZ  
Proposal; Fencing erected to replace hedging (retrospective) 
Start Date: 29 August 2024 Procedure: 

Householder 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 5 September 2024 
  
  
 
App.No: 24/0136/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/D/24/3349925 
Appellant: Mr David Gillingham 
Address: Tinkers Barn   Payhembury EX14 3JQ   
Proposal; Part garage conversion, first floor extension over existing 

garage and single storey rear extension and the introduction 
of solar panels 

Start Date: 6 September 2024 Procedure: 
Householder 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 13 September 2024 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 28



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 23/1258/MOUT

Applicant Mr David Lovell (Heritage New Homes)

Location Land To The Rear Of Orchard House Globe Hill
Woodbury EX5 1JP

Proposal Outline application (with details of access to be
considered and all other matters reserved) for
the residential development of up to 35 no.
dwellings (12 affordable); vehicular and
pedestrian access from Globe Hill, pedestrian
access only from public right of way; demolition
of existing wooden structure to be replaced with
Parish Council building; community parking
area; public open space, landscaping,
wildflower meadow and orchard and other
associated infrastructure

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. Adopt the appropriate assessment
2. Secure financial contributions and other matters through a Section 106 Legal Agreement
3. Approve with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

23/1258/MOUT  

  Committee Date: 24.09.2024 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Woodbury) 
 

 
23/1258/MOUT 
 

Target Date:  
04.10.2023 

Applicant: Mr David Lovell (Heritage New Homes) 
 

Location: Land To The Rear Of Orchard House Globe Hill 
 

Proposal: Outline application (with details of access to be considered 
and all other matters reserved) for the residential 
development of up to 35 no. dwellings (12 affordable); 
vehicular and pedestrian access from Globe Hill, pedestrian 
access only from public right of way; demolition of existing 
wooden structure to be replaced with Parish Council 
building; community parking area; public open space, 
landscaping, wildflower meadow and orchard and other 
associated infrastructure 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  1. Adopt the appropriate assessment 

2. Secure financial contributions and other matters 
through a Section 106 Legal Agreement 

3. Approve with conditions 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members because it represents a departure from the 
adopted Development Plan and a contrary view has been adopted by the Ward 
Member. 
 
The proposal is not in accordance with the Local Plan, with Strategy 7 stating that 
new development in the countryside, and outside Built Up Area Boundaries 
should be strictly controlled.  As planning applications must be determined in 
accordance with the development plan this would suggest that planning 
permission ought to be refused, unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
 
The site is located adjacent to the western edge of the built-up area boundary for 
Woodbury and comprises a mainly green field site with an area of 2.77ha, 
accessed from Globe Hill.  It is outside of the settlement boundary with part of the 
eastern side of the site within Wo
[...]
unnecessary maintenance. 

o Presumably the site will be adopted and lit as per normal guidelines (BS 5489). 

Appropriate lighting for pathways, gates and parking areas must be considered. 

This will promote the safe use of such areas, reduce the fear of crime and 

increase surveillance opportunities. 

o Vehicle parking will clearly be through a mixture of solutions although from a 

crime prevention point of view, parking in locked garages or on a hard standing 

within the dwelling boundary is preferable. Where communal parking areas are 

utilised, bays should be in small groups, close and adjacent to homes in view of 

active rooms. 

Rear parking courts are discouraged as they provide legitimate access to the 

rear of plots and are often left unlit with little surveillance. 

If the 'car park for 30 parking spaces transferred to parish council' is intended for 

use by the parish council only, what measures will be in place to prevent misuse 

/ conflict from other users? 

o POS should be afforded an appropriate boundary treatment to prevent vehicle 

access. 

Should the application progress, please don't hesitate to contact me again to 

review any updated plans and designs. 

17/07/2023 

 

NHS Local (Eastern Locality) 

04/08/23 - see report under "document" tab 

  

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

page 118



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 23/1600/MOUT

Applicant Mr Gary Salter

Location Land Off Globe Hill Woodbury EX5 1LL

Proposal Outline application for construction of up to 28
residential units (including affordable housing),
new vehicular access onto Globe Hill, open
space, new parish office and Globe Hill highway
works (all matters reserved except for access)

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. Adopt the appropriate assessment 
2. Secure financial contributions and other matters through a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
3. Approve with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 119

Agenda Item 9



 

23/1600/MOUT  

  Committee Date: 24.09.2024 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Woodbury) 
 

 
23/1600/MOUT 
 

Target Date:  
31.10.2023 

Applicant: Mr Gary Salter 
 

Location: Land Off Globe Hill  Woodbury 
 

Proposal: Outline application for construction of up to 28 residential 
units (including affordable housing), new vehicular access 
onto Globe Hill, open space, new parish office and Globe 
Hill highway works (all matters reserved except for 
access) 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  1. Adopt the appropriate assessment 

2. Secure financial contributions and other matters 
through a Section 106 Legal Agreement 

3. Approve with conditions  
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members because it represents a departure from the 
adopted Development Plan and a contrary view has been adopted by the Ward 
Member. 
 
The proposal is not in accordance with the Local Plan, with Strategy 7 stating that 
new development in the countryside, and outside Built Up Area Boundaries 
should be strictly controlled.   As planning applications must be determined in 
accordance with the development plan this would suggest that planning 
permission ought to be refused, unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  
 
The site is located adjacent to the western edge of the built-up area boundary for 
Woodbury and is within the Woodbury Conservation Area.   
 
The application has been submitted in outline form for the construction of 28 
residential dwellings with public open space, SuDs systems, landscaping and 
associated infrastructure. The proposal includes the provision of affordable 
housing at 50% (35% on-site and 15% off-site contribution). Access is to be 
considered at this stage, with a new access road being created at the point of an 
existing access onto Globe Hill.  The proposed access has been found to be 
acceptable from a highway safety perspective and whilst off-site highway works 
and traffic calming measures on Globe Hill are also proposed, they are not 

pag
[...]
ed above, the County Council would 

wish to recover legal costs incurred as a result of the preparation and completion 

of the Agreement. 

 

page 231



Ward Broadclyst

Reference 24/1051/FUL

Applicant Mr Mark Heuff

Location Unit 10 Mushroom Road Hill Barton Business
Park Clyst St Mary

Proposal Construction of a synchronous gas-powered
standby generation facility and associated
infrastructure

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 232

Agenda Item 10



 

24/1051/FUL  

  Committee Date: 24th September 2024 
 

Broadclyst 
(Farringdon) 
 

 
24/1051/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
17.07.2024 

Applicant: Mr Mark Heuff 
 

Location: Unit 10 Mushroom Road 
 

Proposal: Construction of a synchronous gas-powered standby 
generation facility and associated infrastructure 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members at the discretion of the Chair and Vice Chair 
of the Planning Committee. 
 
The site refers to Unit 10 Hill Barton Business Park which is located within the 
north eastern corner business park. The is previously developed land with a 
concrete hard surfaced finish which is currently being used as an open storage 
compound. 
 
The proposal is for a gas peaking facility that would generate 6.9MW capacity 
which would play a role in ensuring energy stability and contribute to the 
reliability of the electricity supply at times of peak demand, thus supporting a 
national move away from fossil fuel generation to a supply based increasingly 
on renewable energy. The NPPF supports the transition towards a low carbon 
economy by balancing the fluctuation of power during periods of high usage and 
Planning Inspectors have accepted this when assessing the planning balance. 
Inspectors have suggested that the benefits of electricity generation at times of 
high demand should attract considerable weight in favour 
[...]
, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of the 
Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. The 
Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 250


	Agenda
	1 Speakers' list and revised running order for the applications
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals lodged
	Appeals decided
	Appeals in progress

	8 23/1258/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE
	23.1258.F
	23.1258.MOUT FINAL Land rear of Orchard House Woodbury Ctte
	23.1258.MOUT Appendix 1 Technical Consultation Responses

	9 23/1600/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE
	23.1600.F
	23.1600.MOUT FINAL Ctte Report v2
	23.1600.MOUT Appendix 1 Technical Consultation Responses

	10 24/1051/FUL (Minor) BROADCLYST
	24.1051.F
	24.1051.FUL (Unit 10 Hill Barton Business Park) comm report




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 24 September 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 1.06 pm.  A brief adjournment took place at 
11.12 am until 11.25 am. 

 
 

202    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 August 2024 were confirmed as a 
true record. 
 

203    Declarations of interest  

 

There were none. 
 

204    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

205    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
206    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the appeals statistics report. 
 

207    23/1258/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  

 

Applicant: 

Mr David Lovell (Heritage New Homes). 

 
Location: 

Land to the rear of Orchard House, Globe Hill, Woodbury, EX5 1JP. 

 
Proposal: 

Outline application (with details of access to be considered and all other matters 
reserved) for the residential development of up to 35 dwellings (12 affordable); vehicular 
and pedestrian access from Globe Hill, pedestrian access only from public right of way; 

demolition of existing wooden structure to be replaced with parish council building; 
community parking area, public open space; landscaping, wildflower meadow and 

orchard and other associated infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved in accordance with officer recommendation subject to: 
1. Section 106 Agreement in accordance with the Heads of Terms outlined in the 

report but omitting reference to ‘off-site highway works’. 
2. Conditions as set out in the report with amendments to conditions 1, 13 and 14 as 

set out in the presentation. 



Planning Committee 24 September 2024 
 

3. Amendments to the approved plans list to include only the site location plan and 
plans showing the proposed access. 

4. Subject to confirmation that Natural England agrees the Appropriate Assessment. 
 

208    23/1600/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Gary Salter. 
 
Location: 

Land off Globe Hill, Woodbury, EX5 1LL. 
 
Proposal: 

Outline application for construction of up to 28 residential units (including affordable 

housing), new vehicular access onto Globe Hill, open space, new parish office and Globe 
Hill highway works (all matters reserved except for access). 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved in accordance with officer recommendation subject to: 

1. A Section 106 Agreement in accordance with the Heads of Terms outlined in the 
report but omitting reference to ‘off-site highways works’. 

2. Conditions as set out in the report with amendments to conditions 1, 13 and 14 as 

set out in the presentation. 
 

209    24/1051/FUL (Minor) BROADCLYST  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Mark Heuff. 
 
Location: 

Unit 10 Mushroom Road, Hill Barton Business Park, Clyst St Mary. 
 
Proposal: 

Construction of a synchronous gas-powered standby generation facility and associated 

infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation subject to an 
additional condition to be agreed with the Environmental Health Officer, Ward Members 

and Chair of Planning Committee to secure the following: 
 
Within 3 to 4 months of the development being brought into use a noise verification 

assessment shall be undertaken to access the noise levels when all 3 of the generators 
are operating at full capacity in locations that have previously been agreed in writing with 

the Local Planning Authority and in accordance with a methodology that shall have 
previously been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
 

The assessment shall seek to demonstrate that noise levels at the agreed monitoring 
point(s) does not exceed levels to be agreed.  If noise levels exceed the agreed levels 

appropriate mitigation is to be agreed and implemented. 
 
The purpose being to protect residential amenity. 

 



Planning Committee 24 September 2024 
 

The precise wording of this condition is to be agreed as set out above. 
 

 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

I Barlow 
C Brown 
J Brown 

S Chamberlain 
O Davey (Chair) 

P Faithfull 
D Haggerty 
A Hall 

M Hall (Vice-Chair) 
M Howe 

E Wragg 
K Bloxham 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

B Ingham 

T Olive 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Lynne Shwenn, Senior Development Control Officer 
Ian Winter, Environmental Health Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

M Chapman 
S Gazzard 
S Smith 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


